The Corporation of the City Of Kenora

By-Law Number 27 - 2013

A By-Law to amend Schedule "B" to Tariff of Fees and Charges By-law Number 120-2011 being a By-Law to establish a General Tariff of Fees and Charges for the City of Kenora

Whereas Council adopted By-law Number 120-2011 on the 21st day of November, 2011; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend Schedule "B" (Community Services) to By-law Number 120-2011 to meet changing requirements; and

Whereas public notice has been given in accordance with Notice By-law Number 144-2007 that changes will be made to Schedule "B" to repeal all rates and fees associated with the Castle of Learning and Discovery Children's Centre as the they are no longer required;

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That Schedule "B" to By-law Number 120-2011 is hereby amended by deleting all references to the Castle of Learning Day Care Fees effective immediately.
- 2. That this By-law shall take effect and come into force after third and final reading thereof.
- 3. That By-law Number 7-2012 be and is hereby repealed.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 18 day of March, 2013

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 18 day of March, 2013

David S. Canfield

City Clerk

Joanne L. McMillin

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-